ment-room in Morningside Park (page 41, Minutes, August 27, 1901), respectfully 

REPORT : 
That, having examined the subject, the believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eight thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars ($8,250), the proceeds to be used for the erection of a ladies' 
cottage and refreshment-room in Morningside Park. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
Section I. The Municipal Assembly hereby approves of and concurs in the following resolu-

[...]

part of a contract entered into by the former City of Brooklyn on the 12th day of August, 1897, for 
furnishing and erecting headstones over the graves of deceased veteran soldiers, sailors and marines, 
in the several cemeteries situated in the counties of Kings and Queens, as provided by law ; the 
estimated cost of said work, two thousand one hundred and fifty-six dollars ($2,156), to be 
charged to the appropriation " Borough of Brooklyn—Burial of Veterans, — County." 

FRANK J. GOODWIN, HENRY FRENCH, JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, CONRAD H. 
HESTER, Committee on Finance. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN,

[...]

hundred in number, the cost thereof not to exceed three hundred ($3oo) dollars, to be charged 
to the account of " City Contingencies." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 3699. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two hundred and 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000), proceeds to be used for the construction of a 
new public hospital to be built on Lenox avenue, between One Hundred and Thirty-sixth 
and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh streets, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows :

[...]

obtained therefor from the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller be authorized, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue Corporate Stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of two hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000). 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 3700. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, October 28, 1931. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York :